
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 September 2010 
 

1 - 10 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 27 September 2010 
 

11 - 14 

5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) Quarterly Report 
July - September 2010 / 2011 
 

15 - 32 

 To receive the revised RIPA Policy and the use of the policy during the 3 
months to 30 September 2010. 
 

 

6. Internal Audit: Quarterly Report 2010/2011 (To 30 September 2010) 
 

33 - 52 

 To receive details of Internal Audit activity and performance during the 3 
months to 30 September 2010. 
 

 

7. Annual Governance Statement: Update 
 

53 - 56 

 To receive a progress report on the actions taken to address governance 
issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

8. Feedback Report 
 

57 - 62 

 To receive standard feedback report on issues and actions requests made 
at past meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



9. Work Programme 2010 / 2011 
 

63 - 68 

 To review the current work programme and propose any future training 
needs. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice-Chairman), Kreling, Simons, Stokes, Harrington and 
Goldspink 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Nash, Swift and Murphy 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Stokes, 

Nash and Harrington  
   
Officers in Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
  Diane Baker, Compliance and Ethical Standards Manager 
  Kirsty Nutton, Financial Services Manager – Corporate Accounting 
  Stuart Hamilton, Resilience Services Manager 
  Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal  
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simons and Councillor Goldspink. 
 
Councillor Nash attended as substitute. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2010 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2010 were approved as an 

accurate and true record.    
 
5.  Risk Manageme
[...]
mpel telecommunications and postal companies to obtain and 
release communications data, in certain circumstances. It sought to ensure that 
any interference with an individuals right under Article 8 was necessary and 
proportionate. In doing so, RIPA sought to ensure both the public interest and 
the human rights of individuals were suitably balanced.  

 
 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City 

Council had to comply with RIPA and any work carried out had to be properly 
authorised by one of the Council’s Authorising Officers. The powers contained 
with the Act could only be used for the purpose of preventing or detecting a 
crime or preventing disorder.  

 
 Members were advised that a team of RIPA specialists had been established to 

oversee all RIPA activity and to ensure that the relevant governance 
arrangements were in place such as policy review and training for practitioners, 
Authorising Officers and Councillors. The group also incorporated good practice 
into operational procedures such as the introduction of a toolkit, which 
contained RIPA guidance.  

 
 A thorough review of RIPA had been undertaken by the Home Office during 

2009 and as a result certain legislative changes had been made and new 
Codes of Practice for Covert Surveillance and CHIS’s had been published. The 
summary of legislative changes that affected Peterborough City Council were 
highlighted in the report. 

 
 The use of RIPA had always been minimal at Peterborough City Council, this 

was attributable to the excellent level of training and awareness available to all 
staff the use of less intrusive methods to obtain required information and to the 
robust governance arrangements in place to ensure the Council’s integrity was 
maintained. There had however been an increase in test purchasing activity 
during 2010. Following the Office of Surveillance Commissioner’s inspection of 
2009, a decision was taken to authorise test purchasing acti
[...]
rs requested clarification as to whether there would be any savings 

generated as a result of the removal of the Audit Commission. Members were 
informed that any savings would be difficult to quantify at the present moment in 
time, although the disbandment of the CAA would attract a cost of 
approximately £100,000. A lighter touch regime would probably be put in place 
to replace this, but it was expected that this replacement would be cheaper. 

 
  Members requested to be kept up to date with progress and commented that 

any work which could be implemented in order to raise the profile and valuable 
role of Internal Audit across the community, such as through work with the 
Neighbourhood Councils, should be undertaken.  

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee was advised of the changes from central government which 
 would impact on the workings of the Council and in particular the Audit 
 Committee. 
 
13. Feedback Report 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Feedback Report for 

consideration.       
 
 Members were advised that there were no specific issues requiring action 

which had been highlighted at any of the previous meetings of the Audit 
Committee. 

                                                                                                                                                                        
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback Report. 
 
14. Work Programme 2010 / 2011  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme 

for the municipal year 2010 / 2011 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members were advised that the main item coming to the next meeting of the 

Audit Committee was the scrutiny of the Council’s final accounts following the 
External Audit Review. 

 
 Members were further advised that there would be a half hour briefing session 

held before the next meeting of the Audit Committee.  

9



 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2010 / 2011 Work Programme. 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
          7.00pm - 8.10pm

                       Chairman
  

          

10



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Simons, 

Stokes and Goldspink   
   
Officers in John Harrison, Executive Director – Strategic Resources 
attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   
Also in  Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
attendance: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
   
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Harrington and Councillor Swift 
wished for it to be minuted that he was unable to attend as substitute. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 
 
3. External Audit: 2009/10 Report to Those Charged with Governance and 

Statement of Accounts 
 
 The Head of Corporate Services presented a report to the Committee which 

had been produced following completion of the External Audit on the Statement 
of Accounts 2009/10 by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC).   

 
 The report followed on from the consideration and approval of the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee on 28 June 2010 and its 
purpose was for the Committee to receive and note the “2009/10 Report to 
Those Charged with Governance”, to make any necessary recommendations in 
light of the report and to receive and approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
 Julian Rickett from PwC addressed the Committee and provided Members with 

an overview of the Executive Summary Report, which had been produced by 
PwC. The report summarised the results of the 2009/10 audit and it set out the 
matters arising from the audit of the financial statements, the re
[...]
e : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to  
 
1. Receive, consider and endorse this report on the revised RIPA Policy (Appendix A) and 

use of RIPA for the quarterly review period of 1st July 2010 to 30th September 2010  

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s use of 

RIPA in accordance with the established Work Programme 2010/2011. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the revised RIPA Policy, which incorporates 

the changes to RIPA from April 2010 (appendix A) and to provide an overview of the 
Council's use of RIPA powers over the period July - September 2010.   This report is to 
be considered in accordance with its Terms of Reference 2.2.15 - To monitor council 
policies on "raising concern at work" and the anti fraud and anti corruption strategy and 
the Council's complaints process. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a statutory 

mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of a ‘covert human 
intelligence source’ (CHIS) e.g. undercover agents. It now also permits Public 
Authorities to compel telecommunications and postal companies to obtain and release 
communications data, in certain circumstances. It seeks to ensure that any interference 
with an individual’s right under Article 8 is necessary and proportionate. In doing so, 
RIPA seeks to ensure both the public interest and the human rights of individuals are 
suitably balanced.      

 
3.2 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City Council 

must comply with RIPA and any work carried out must be properly authorised by one of 
the Council’s Authorising Officers. The powers contained within the Act can only be 
used for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder.  

 

15



3.3 The Council has established strong governance around the use of RIPA and provides 

[...]
y Council in using 
 covert  techniques to investigate and enforce against criminal behaviour. 
 
 Peterborough will take a firm stance with offenders and utilise all appropriate 
 powers in this respect.  However, in all circumstances great emphasis will be 
 placed on the human rights of citizens and proportionality will be an overriding 
 consideration in granting and reviewing any authorisation. 

32



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

1 NOVEMBER 2010 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Collins, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

( 452 398 

( 384 557 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT: QUARTERLY REPORT 2010/2011 (TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2010) 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee are asked that : 
 
1. The Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2010 be received and the Committee note in 

particular: 
 

(a) That the Chief Internal Auditor is of the opinion that based on the works conducted during 
the 3 months to 30 September 2010, internal control systems and governance arrangements 
remain generally sound; 

(b)  Progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section; and 
(c) The revision of the 2010/2011 Audit Plan. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the work 

programme of the Committee. It sets out Internal Audit performance and progress with regards to 
the 2010 / 2011 Audit Plan (Audit Committee approval: 29 March 2010). 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee on Internal Audit activities and 

performance progress against the Annual Audit 2010 / 2011 as at 30 September 2010.  
 
2.2 The report is for the Co
[...]
e are required. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its agreed Work Programme 

for 2010 / 2011. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) explains how the Council delivers good 

governance and reviews the effectiveness of these arrangements. It also meets the 
requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003, as amended 
by the Accounts & Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006, which require the Council to 
publish an AGS. This is included within the annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.2 This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.16 To 

oversee the production of the authority’s Statement of Internal Control and to 
recommend its adoption.  

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
4. CURRENT POSITION 
 
4.1 The AGS included within the Statement of Accounts for 2009 / 2010 was first brought 

before Audit Committee in June 2010. Following its approval this was subject to audit 
and verification by PricewaterhouseCoopers. They endorsed the AGS within their 
report to Committee on 27 September 2010 (Report 3: Pages 97–111). 

 
4.2 Some 6 months have elapsed since the original statement, and a number of 

governance changes have occurred, or are in the process of changing across the 
council which will need to be reflected in the next Statement. In addition, progress has 
also been made on the key governance issues identified at the time.  

 

53



4.3 Emerging Issues during 2010  
 
 Since March 2010, there has been a change in Government and a number of issues 

emanating from the coalition government potentially will have an impact on the 
governance arrangements with the Council, in the current year and subsequent years. 
These include: 

 
Constitutional Areas 
 

• “Big Society”. There are proposals for a push on public serv
[...]
e provided to Cabinet on 8 November 2010. 
Significant changes could impact on the governance arrangements for the 
Council. 

 

54



4.4 Progress on Governance Issues Identified In Annual Governance Statement  
 

Area For Improvement  Progress To Date  
Sickness Absence 
With reductions in the workforce, there is the 
potential for additional pressures on remaining 
staff to deliver services. If not carefully 
managed, there could be an increase in 
sickness levels. The Council has developed 
revised procedures to tackle sickness 
throughout the organisation. To monitor 
enhancements in procedures covering sickness 
absence to assess the effectiveness of such 
changes. 
 

Monthly reports to Corporate and Departmental 
Management Teams. Ongoing use of Occupational 
Health to coordinate return to works etc. for officers 
who have been off for longer periods of time. Robust 
systems in place for managers to follow in order to 
monitor, act on and report absences,  
 
Internal Audit included this within their Audit Plan 
activities for 2010 / 2011. The review is about to be 
commissioned. 
 

Effective Recruitment Checks 
To further enhance procedures covering the 
area of recruitment to ensure that all appropriate 
pre-employment checks are completed prior to 
employees commencing work 
 

Quarterly reports are produced and circulated to all 
departments. Recent legislative changes impact on 
recruitment, e.g. UK Border Agency Regulations and 
the Asylum & Immigration Act. 
 
Internal Audit included this within their Audit Plan 
activities for 2010 / 2011. The review has been 
commissioned (excluding schools who receive HR 
services via an external provider) and is due to 
report on shortly.  
 

Shared Services/Other Delivery Options 
The council is embarking on a programme of 
shared services and other delivery options which 
are expected to generate financial savings and 
other benefits. A controlled programme has 
been developed which will monitor the 
impleme

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Simons, Stokes, 

Harrington and Goldspink   
   
Officers in Paul Phillipson, Executive Director Operations 
attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Kirsty Nutton, Financial Services Manager, Corporate Accounting  
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   
Also in  Chris Hughes, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
attendance: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
  Councillor Sandford, Liberal Democrats 
   
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 Item 6 - Councillor Collins declared that he was a Governor at Bishop Creighton 
 Primary School, but he did not have a personal or prejudicial interest.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2010 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
5. Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) Quarterly Report July – 

September 2010 / 2011 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which outlined the 

revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy.  
 
 This revised policy incorporated the changes to RIPA from April 2010 and provided an 

overview of the Council’s use of RIPA powers over the period July to September 2010. 
 
 The Committee was advised that RIPA provided a statutory mechanism for authorising 

covert surveillance and the use of a ‘covert human intelligence source’ (CHIS) e.g. 
undercover agents. It also permitted public authorities to compel telecommunications 
and postal companies to obtain and release communications data, in certain 
circumstances. It also sought to ensure that any interference with an individual’s right 
under Article 8 was necessary and proportionate. In doing so, RIPA sought to ensure 
that both the public interest and the human rights of individuals were suitably balanced. 

 



 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City Council 
had to comply with RIPA and any work carried out had to be properly authorised by one 
of the Council’s authorising officers. The powers contained within the Act could only be 
used for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder.  

 
 The Council had established strong governance around the use of RIPA and provided 

assurance to the citizens of Peterborough that the powers were only used where 
necessary and proportionate and in accordance with the law.  

 
 The Committee was further advised that the Compliance and Ethical Standards 

Manager had organised training for Peterborough City Council (PCC) Officers six 
months ago and the revised policy reflected the future training needs of both PCC 
Officers and elected Members who would, going forward, have a scrutiny role in the 
use of RIPA.  

 
 Members were invited to comment on the report and revised RIPA Policy and the 

following issues and observations were highlighted:  
 

• Members questioned how many times RIPA had been used recently. 
Members were advised that RIPA had been used 4 times in the last 4 
months for test purchase exercises. 

• Members queried how it was decided when RIPA was to be utilised. Was it 
intelligence led? Members were informed that it was intelligence based 
however, it was also used routinely used around bonfire night. 

• Members sought clarification as to the test purchasing process. The Director 
of Operations addressed the Committee and stated that test purchases were 
intelligence led and usually conducted over one night, over more than one 
premise, for more than one type of item e.g. alcohol and fireworks.  

• A query was raised regarding whether there was any specific criteria used 
for choosing the children that took part in the test purchase sessions and 
also what processes were in place to protect them. The Director of 
Operations once again addressed the Committee and stated that the 
children used were volunteers and children of staff members. There was a 
dedicated team of adults around them at all times in order to protect them 
and if the children were required to enter a public house, an adult would be 
with them at all times. They would never be left alone and they would never 
undertake a test purchase session in an area near to where they lived. 

• Members sought clarification as to whether there had been any major 
changes to the policy. Members were informed that there had been no major 
changes to the policy, it was a refresh in light of the previous inspection that 
had taken place and in it was also in line with new codes and guidance 
which had been recently published. 

  
ACTION AGREED: 

 
 The Committee received, considered and endorsed the report on the revised RIPA 

Policy and use of RIPA for the quarterly review period of 1 July 2010 to 30 September 
2010. 

 
6. Internal Audit: Quarterly Report 2010 / 2011 (To 30 September 2010)  
                                
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which set out the 

Internal Audit performance and progress with regards to the 2010 / 2011 Audit Plan, 
which had been approved at the Audit Committee meeting held on 29 March 2010. 

 
 The report was comprised of two sections which included: 
 



• Appendix A - Progress of Audit Plan 2010 / 2011 (To 30 September 2010) and; 

• Appendix B - Audit Reports Issued in Quarter 2: Limited / No Assurance 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor provided the Committee with an overview of the report and 
highlighted the main areas of concern and the progress made against the Plan.  
 
With regards to performance matters, the Committee was advised that previous issues 
with sickness had been reduced as two members of staff who had been off long term 
sick had now returned to work, however one had returned on reduced hours.  
 
With regards to external work, the Committee was informed that Internal Audit had 
been in discussion with a number of authorities in relation to selling audit services to 
other areas of the public sector. Two small pieces of external work had been secured, 
one with a Leicestershire School and the other with another local authority. Progress on 
these pieces of work would be reported back to the Audit Committee in due course.  
 
Members were invited to comment on the report and its appendices and the following 
issues and observations were highlighted: 
 

• With regards to ‘Systems Activity Financial Systems: Managed Audit’ 
highlighted in Appendix A, Members expressed concern at the ‘Accounts 
Payable – Central Controls’ Audit, which had rolled forward from 2009 / 2010, 
having limited assurance. This was highlighted as a main area and could be 
open to fraud issues, therefore what assurance could be given going forward. 
Members were informed that the draft audit had been issued and the key 
weaknesses identified. As the audit had been identified as limited assurance, a 
further update on its progress would be brought back to the Audit Committee via 
the Executive Summary. 

• Highlighted in Appendix A under ‘Strategic and Operational Risks’ was the ‘Sale 
of goods on Ebay’. Members requested further clarification on this point and 
they were advised that there had been a request received from the Mayor’s 
office and a further request received from another service area to sell surplus 
items on Ebay. This activity had always been resisted in the past however, 
guidelines for future use were to be produced and it was highlighted that the 
Mayor’s Office could possibly trial the process going forward. 

• Highlighted in Appendix A under ‘Contracts and Projects’, Members queried 
why the PFI (Secondary School) Contract had been removed from the Plan. 
Members were informed that the Plan had been discussed with the Head of 
Corporate Services and at the time it had been felt that this contract could be 
postponed. Members were further informed that the contract would be included 
on the Plan for the forthcoming year as it had only been deferred and not 
deleted completely. 

• In Appendix B, ‘Audit Reports Issued: Opinion of Limited Assurance or No 
Assurance’, Members queried why the three schools had only received limited 
assurance. Members were informed that with regards to the schools 
undertaking their self assessments, there were processes in place. However, 
Internal Audit had drilled down further and identified weaknesses. Initially the 
assessments had shown good work but in practice it had been identified that 
there were issues.   

• Members expressed concern at the schools receiving limited assurance. The 
schools budget was one of the largest and progress remained slow, therefore 
what assurance could be given that issues, such as submitting requested 
documentation on time, would be looked into. Members were informed that the 
schools were all assessed on a three yearly cycle and they were to be revisited 
again. The previous issues highlighted were expected to be well embedded and 
well documented. Members were further advised that when the Financial 
Management Standards in Schools (FMSis) had been incorporated into the 



Internal Audit Programme, the schools had been assisted more than they 
should have been. This assistance had since been cut back as it had been 
identified that the processes should be embedded. The schools would not be 
credited if they received large amounts of assistance and therefore this could 
cause issues going forward.  

• Members questioned whether specific reasons could be attributed to the 
schools failing to submit their evidence on time. Members were advised that it 
was difficult to pinpoint specific reasons for this, however the processes were 
starting to improve. The Cabinet Member for Resources addressed the 
Committee and stated that the Governors of the schools were becoming more 
attuned to the requirements of the assessments and they were challenging the 
managers.  

 
 The Committee congratulated the Internal Audit Team on the additional external work 

which had been undertaken and secured, however it was requested to be noted that 
core actions should not suffer in the stead of any additional works. 

                                                                                                                                                                                             
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee received the Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2010 and 

noted: 
 

(1) that the Chief Internal Auditor was of the opinion that based on the works conducted 
during the 3 months to 30 September 2010, internal control systems and 
governance arrangements remained generally sound;  

(2) the progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section; and 
(3) the revision of the 2010 / 2011 Audit Plan 
 

7. Annual Governance Statement – Update 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report to the Committee which explained how 

the Council delivered good governance and reviewed the effectiveness of those 
arrangements. 

 
 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS), included within the Statement of Accounts 

for 2009 / 2010, was first presented to the Audit Committee in June 2010. Following its 
approval it was subject to audit and verification by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). 
The AGS was subsequently endorsed within the report presented to the Audit 
Committee by PwC in September 2010.  

 
 Six months had elapsed since the original statement had been produced and a number 

of governance changes had occurred, or were in the process of changing across the 
Council, these changes were due to be reflected in the next Statement.  

 
 The Committee was advised that since March 2010, and the change in government, a 

number of issues potentially emanating from the new coalition government would have 
an impact on the governance arrangements within the Council in the current year and 
subsequent years. These included issues around constitutional areas and the spending 
review and austerity budget. 

 
 The Committee was further advised of the progress made on governance issues as 

identified in the Annual Governance Statement. Areas of specific improvement were 
highlighted and the progress made to date on each area.  

 
 One of the areas highlighted for improvement was sickness absence. With the 

reductions in the workforce, Members were advised that there was the potential for 
additional pressures on remaining staff to deliver services and if this was not carefully 



managed there may be an increase in sickness levels. Progress to date highlighted that 
there had been monthly reports submitted to the Corporate and Departmental 
Management Teams (DMTs) and there was the ongoing use of Occupational Health in 
order to coordinate return to work for officers who had been off for longer periods of 
time. Robust systems were also in place for managers to follow in order to monitor, act 
on and report absences.  

 
 Members stated that the figures for sickness tended to be skewed by a small number of 

people being off sick for longer periods of time, therefore would it not be beneficial for a 
report to be produced which did not incorporate the figures for long term sickness. In 
response to this query, Members were advised that the monthly reports which were 
submitted to the DMTs separately identified short term and long term sickness.  

 
 A further area highlighted for improvement was effective recruitment checks. Members 

were informed that further procedures were required to cover the area of recruitment in 
order to ensure that all appropriate pre-employment checks were completed prior to 
employees commencing work. Quarterly reports were produced and circulated to all 
departments and there had been recent legislative changes which impacted on 
recruitment. A review had also been commissioned by Internal Audit and the findings 
were due to be reported back to the Audit Committee in due course.  

  
 Shared services and other delivery options were also highlighted as an area for 

improvement. The Council was embarking on a programme of shared services and 
other delivery options which were expected to generate financial savings and other 
benefits. Progress to date involved a controlled programme which had been developed 
which would monitor the implementation and delivery of services through those 
arrangements. Governance arrangements had been adopted for the purpose of 
monitoring the ICT contract and other service provision had seen the Leisure Trust 
created in May 2010. There had also been an announcement on 14 October that there 
were two companies left in the running to form a strategic partnership to deliver 
household waste and recycling collection, street cleaning and grounds maintenance. 
Furthermore, there had been the marketing of back office functions to other councils. 
Robust governance arrangements would be required in order to ensure service delivery 
was met. Members commented that Shared Services was an area of focus and it 
needed to be monitored and progressed forward.  

 
 Grants were also highlighted as an area for improvement as were Neighbourhood 

Councils, Data Quality and Managing Resources.  
 
 With the agreement of the Committee, Councillor Nick Sandford from the Liberal 

Democrat Group questioned how, when it had been proposed to cut the budget for 
Neighbourhood Councils from £25,000 each to £0, the areas for improvement which 
had been highlighted and the progress made to date were consistent and relevant with 
the budget proposal? Councillor Sandford was informed that at the time of compiling 
the committee report, the proposed budget cuts for Neighbourhood Councils had not 
been put forward. In order to address the proposed changes, Neighbourhood Councils 
would be revisited.  

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee: 
 

(1) noted the progress on the significant governance issues reported in the Annual 
Governance Statement 2009 / 2010, and; 

(2) considered whether additional areas of assurance were required. 
 
 



8. Feedback Report  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Feedback Report for consideration.       
 
 Items which had been actioned and completed at previous Audit Committee 
 meetings were highlighted and Members were informed that there were no  outstanding 
 items requiring follow up or further action.  
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback Report. 
 
9. Work Programme 2010 / 2011  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the 

municipal year 2010 / 2011 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members were advised that there were no training proposals highlighted for the next 

meeting of the Audit Committee. The Chairman of the Committee stated that if any 
Member had any specific training requests they could contact him directly and he would 
relay the request to the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2010 / 2011 Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
           
           7.00pm - 7.35pm

                        Chairman
  

          

 
 


